
In the Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY, VICE PROVOST CHAIM NISSEL, AND PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,

Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS, DONIEL WEINREICH, AMITAI MILLER,
AND ANONYMOUS,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING
APPELLATE REVIEW OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION**

Katherine Rosenfeld
Max Selver
Marissa R. Benavides

Debra L. Greenberger
Counsel of Record

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff Abady
Ward & Maazel LLP
600 Fifth Ave, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000
dgreenberger@ecbawm.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v-viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
I. 28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	8
II. 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY APPLICANTS’ PREMATURE AND IMPROPER APPLICATION TO STAY A STATE TRIAL COURT ORDER BEFORE ANY STATE APPELLATE REVIEW.....	9
A. There Is No “Reasonable Probability” that This Court Will Grant Certiorari Because the Court Cannot Grant Certiorari in this Posture	9
B. The Interlocutory Posture of the Case in the New York State Courts Counsels Strongly Against a Stay or Certiorari	13
1. Applicants Can Prevail in the State Appellate Courts on Statutory Grounds, Which May Remove the First Amendment Issues from the Case Altogether.	14
2. Applicants Have Not Used Available New York State Appellate Process to Seek Interim Relief They Request Here.....	18
3. An Emergency Stay Application in a Case Where the State Appellate Courts Have Not Yet Even Heard the Case is Not the Appropriate Vehicle to Re-Examine <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i>	19
II. APPLICANTS FACE NO HARM THAT WOULD JUSTIFY DISRUPTING THE NORMAL PROCEDURES THROUGH THE STATE APPELLATE COURTS	21
A. Unlike Cases Where Religious Worship Is Curtailed, No Urgent Circumstances Require this Court’s Emergency Intervention Here....	22
B. The University Is Not Irreparably Harmed Because an LGBTQ Student Club Already Exists Within the University.....	23

C.	YU Has Promised Students They Will Comply with the Human Rights Law and Has Acknowledged for Decades that It Must.....	25
D.	The University’s “Reputation” And “Message” Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed Pending Appeal.....	26
E.	If Applicants Establish “Irreparable Harm” in this Case, Any Party Claiming Harm to Their Religious Atmosphere Would Be Entitled to Emergency Relief from this Court.....	28
III.	APPLICANTS’ LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS IS LOW AND NEW YORK’S APPELLATE COURTS HAVE NOT YET PASSED ON THE MERITS BELOW	28
A.	Section 8-102 Is a Neutral Law of General Applicability	30
1.	Section 8-102’s Exclusion of “Distinctly Private” Membership Groups Fits the Statute’s Purpose	31
2.	Section 8-102 Does Not Provide Individualized, Discretionary Exemptions.....	33
B.	Applicants’ Religious Autonomy Claim Is Not Likely to Succeed	35
IV.	THE EQUITIES WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST APPLICANTS’ EXTRAORDINARY AND PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE REQUEST ..	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	RESPONDENTS’ APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS (VOLUME 1 OF 3)	
	EXHIBIT A: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Plaintiffs’ Mem. of Law in Further Opposition to Defendants’ Converted Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. 229).....	R.App.4
	Exhibit 1	R.App.36
	Exhibit 2	R.App.44
	Exhibit 3	R.App.53
	Exhibit 4	R.App.59
	Exhibit 5	R.App.66
	Exhibit 6	R.App.68
	Exhibit 7	R.App.70
	Exhibit 8	R.App.79
	Exhibit 9	R.App.82
	Exhibit 10	R.App.84
	Exhibit 11	R.App.187

Exhibit 12	R.App.201
Exhibit 13	R.App.205
Exhibit 14	R.App.209
Exhibit 15	R.App.268
Exhibit 16	R.App.270
Exhibit 17	R.App.275
Exhibit 18	R.App.294
Exhibit 19	R.App.318
Exhibit 20	R.App.323
Exhibit 21	R.App.330
Exhibit 22	R.App.332

RESPONDENTS' APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS (VOLUME 2 OF 3)

EXHIBIT A: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Plaintiffs' Mem. of Law in Further Opposition to Defendants' Converted Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. 229)

Exhibit 23	R.App.343
------------------	-----------

RESPONDENTS' APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS (VOLUME 3 OF 3)

EXHIBIT A: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Plaintiffs' Mem. of Law in Further Opposition to Defendants' Converted Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. 229)

Exhibit 24	R.App.788
Exhibit 25	R.App.790
Exhibit 26	R.App.807
Exhibit 27	R.App.816
Exhibit 28	R.App.819
Exhibit 29	R.App.828
Exhibit 30	R.App.830
Exhibit 31	R.App.860
Exhibit 32	R.App.866
Exhibit 33	R.App.893
Exhibit 34	R.App.895
Exhibit 35	R.App.911
Exhibit 36	R.App.916

Exhibit 37	R.App.930
Exhibit 38	R.App.933
Exhibit 39	R.App.947
Exhibit 40	R.App.972
EXHIBIT B: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Defendants’ Answer (Doc. 333)	R.App.998
EXHIBIT C: N.Y. App. Div., Brief for Defendants-Appellants (Doc. 18) ..	R.App.1009
EXHIBIT D: N.Y. App. Div., Ex. 16 to Decl. of K. Rosenfeld (Doc. 11)	R.App.1072
EXHIBIT E: N.Y. App. Div., Ex. 17 to Decl. of K. Rosenfeld (Doc. 11).....	R.App.1075
EXHIBIT F: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Decision & Order (Doc. 149).....	R.App.1084
EXHIBIT G: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Ex. 2 to Decl. of K. Rosenfeld (Doc. 7)	R.App.1088
EXHIBIT H: N.Y. App. Div., Ex. 15 to Decl. of K. Rosenfeld (Doc. 11)	R.App.1090
EXHIBIT I: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Ex. 1 to Decl. of K. Rosenfeld (Doc. 87).....	R.App.1095
EXHIBIT J: N.Y. Sup. Ct., Aff. of Emma Doe (Doc. 26).....	R.App.1146

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Robertson,
520 U.S. 83 (1997) 12

Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 889 (2020) 22

Agudist Council of Greater N.Y. v. Imperial Sales Co.,
158 A.D.2d 683 (2d Dep’t 1990) 15

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Colum.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 9

Costarelli v. Massachusetts,
421 U.S. 193 (1975) 14

Cox Broad. Cop. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975) 11, 17

Does 1-3 v. Mills,
142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) 19, 28

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 19, 29

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
41 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 31, 33, 34

Gateway City Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021) 22

Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.,
536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)..... 29

Gordon College v. Deweese Boyd,
142 S. Ct. 952 (2022) 20

Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021) 22

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010) 8, 9, 18

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	31
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	10
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001)	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	2, 29, 38
<i>N. Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973)	17
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	15, 31, 33
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	35
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	9, 10
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	36
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	30, 35
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	22

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	27
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	22
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	35
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	22, 28
<i>Temple-Ashram v. Satyanandji</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1158 (2d Dep't 2011)	15
<i>Waheed v. Keit</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 1072 (1997)	12
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	14
Rules	
New York Civil Practice Law and Rule 3211(a)(1).....	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rule 3211(a)(7).....	5
New York Civil Practice Law and Rule 5602(b)(1).....	12, 18
S. Ct. Rule 23	10, 18
S. Ct. Rule 23(3)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	10, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	9, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	<i>passim</i>
Local Law 63 (1984).....	34
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-102.....	30, 31, 33

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-102(9).....	15, 32
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(12).....	23, 33, 34, 36
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4).....	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4)(a)(1).....	23
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4)(b).....	33, 34
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4)(d).....	23
Religious Corporations Law § 2	15

Other Authorities

16B Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 4010	11
Ariane de Vogue, Yeshiva University Asks the Supreme Court to Let it Block LGBTQ Student Club, CNN (Aug. 29, 2022), https://www.cnn.com/2022/08/29/politics/yeshiva-university-supreme-court-lgbtq-pride-alliance/index.html	26
Could Yeshiva University’s Clash with LGBTQ+ Club Head to SCOTUS?, FOX NEWS (Aug. 31, 2022), https://video.foxnews.com/v/6311627263112	26
<i>YU in the Supreme Court – What’s at Stake?: FAQs</i> , Yeshiva University (Sept. 2, 2022 4:22 PM) (“YU FAQ”), https://www.yu.edu/case-faqs	26, 30
